because they are economically linked with the changes in value of the hedged transactions. According to IFRS guidelines,

the fair value changes of financial hedges have to be recognised in the reporting year. As the future production volumes

and the power purchase agreements are not measured at fair value and positive changes in value therefore cannot be

recognised in the reporting year, this results in an accounting mismatch. These negative exceptional items in net revenue

were partly offset with positive exceptional items recorded in energy and inventory costs in the amount of

Financial Report 2022 of the Alpiq Ltd. Group Financial Review 4

CHF 103 million. Thereof, CHF -296 million relate to the performance of the shares in the decommissioning and waste

disposal funds of the Kernkraftwerk Gösgen-Däniken AG and Kernkraftwerk Leibstadt AG nuclear power plants and

CHF 399 million relate to a decrease in the provisions for onerous energy contracts.

Consolidated income statement (pro forma statement before and after exceptional items)

  2022 2021

CHF million

Results of

operations

before excep-

tional items

Exceptional

items

Results

under IFRS

Results of

operations

before excep-

tional items

Exceptional

items 1
Results

under IFRS

Net revenue 14,868 – 230 14,638 7,698 – 527 7,171

Own work capitalised and change in costs

incurred to fulfil a contract 6 6 4 4

Other operating income 19 19 27 27

Total revenue and other income 14,893 – 230 14,663 7,729 – 527 7,202

Energy and inventory costs – 14,169 103 – 14,066 – 7,221 139 – 7,082

Employee costs – 232   – 232 – 213   – 213

Other operating expenses – 119 – 119 – 74 – 74

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation

and amortisation (EBITDA) 373 – 127 246 221 – 388 – 167

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment   – 50   – 58

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)   196   – 225

Share of results of partner power plants and

other associates   – 41   – 16

Finance costs   – 50   – 51

Finance income   22   41

Earnings before tax   127   – 251

Income tax expense   – 28   25

Net income   99 – 226

1 The previous year figures have been adjusted to reflect the reduced number of categories of exceptional items.

Alpiq Ltd. Group: results of operations (before exceptional items)

The Alpiq Ltd. Group generated operational EBITDA that was up CHF 152 million on the previous year. This result was